

No.

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ILLINOIS CENTRAL RAILROAD COMPANY,
Petitioner,

v.

TENNESSEE DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE AND
REAGAN FARR, COMMISSIONER OF REVENUE OF THE
STATE OF TENNESSEE,
Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Sixth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

| | |
|---------------------|-----------------------------|
| STEPHEN D. GOODWIN | THOMAS H. DUPREE JR. |
| BAKER, DONELSON, | <i>Counsel of Record</i> |
| BEARMAN, CALDWELL & | CLAIRE L. CHAPLA |
| BERKOWITZ, PC | GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP |
| 165 Madison Avenue | 1050 Connecticut Avenue NW |
| Suite 2000 | Washington, DC 20036 |
| Memphis, TN 38103 | (202) 955-8500 |
| (901) 577-2141 | tdupree@gibsondunn.com |

Counsel for Petitioner
[Additional counsel listed on inside cover]

JAMES W. MCBRIDE
BAKER, DONELSON,
BEARMAN, CALDWELL &
BERKOWITZ, PC
901 K Street, NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 508-3467

MISTY SMITH KELLEY
BAKER, DONELSON,
BEARMAN, CALDWELL &
BERKOWITZ, PC
633 Chestnut Street
Suite 1900
Chattanooga, TN 37450
(423) 209-4148

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED..... | i |
| PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE | |
| 29.6 STATEMENT..... | ii |
| TABLE OF APPENDICES | v |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | vi |
| PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI | 1 |
| OPINIONS BELOW | 1 |
| JURISDICTION | 1 |
| STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED..... | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION..... | 2 |
| STATEMENT | 5 |
| A. The 4-R Act | 5 |
| B. Tennessee’s Tax Scheme | 7 |
| C. The Decision Below | 8 |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION | 11 |
| I. Review Is Warranted To Resolve The Split Over An Important Question Of Federal Tax Law..... | 11 |
| A. The Iowa Supreme Court Holds That The Way A State Allocates Tax Revenue Is <i>Highly</i> Relevant To Analyzing Discrimination..... | 12 |
| B. The Sixth and Eleventh Circuits Hold That The Way A State Allocates Tax Revenue Is <i>Not</i> Relevant To Analyzing Discrimination..... | 13 |
| II. Review Is Further Warranted Because The Decision Below Is Incorrect. | 15 |

| | |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----|
| III. The Question Presented Is Exceptionally Important And This Case Provides The Ideal Vehicle For Resolving It..... | 18 |
| CONCLUSION | 20 |

TABLE OF APPENDICES

| | <u>Page</u> |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------------------|
| APPENDIX A: | |
| Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit (Aug. 31, 2018)..... | 1a |
| APPENDIX B: | |
| Opinion of the United States District Court for the Middle District of Tennessee (Apr. 12, 2017)..... | 12a |
| APPENDIX C: | |
| Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit Denying Rehearing or Rehearing En Banc (Oct. 3, 2018)..... | 34a |
| APPENDIX D: | |
| 49 U.S.C. § 11501 | 36a |
| APPENDIX E: | |
| Joint Stipulation Of Facts (May 29, 2012) | 39a |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Ala. Dep’t of Revenue v. CSX Transp., Inc., 135 S. Ct. 1136 (2015)</i> | 2, 5, 6, 9, 18 |
| <i>Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Ry. v. Bair, 338 N.W.2d 338 (Iowa 1983)</i> | 3, 12, 13 |
| <i>BNSF Ry. v. Tenn. Dep’t of Revenue, 800 F.3d 262 (6th Cir. 2015)</i> | 3, 7, 11, 13 |
| <i>Burlington N. R.R. v. Triplett, 682 F. Supp. 443 (D. Minn. 1988)</i> | 13 |
| <i>Comm’r v. Sunnen, 333 U.S. 591 (1948)</i> | 18 |
| <i>Comptroller of Treas. of Md. v. Wynne, 135 S. Ct. 1787 (2015)</i> | 17 |
| <i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Ala. Dep’t of Revenue, 562 U.S. 277 (2011)</i> | 7 |
| <i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Ala. Dep’t of Revenue, 888 F.3d 1163 (11th Cir. 2018)</i> | 4, 11, 14, 15, 19 |
| <i>Dep’t of Revenue of Or. v. ACF Indus., 510 U.S. 332 (1994)</i> | 6 |

| | |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------|
| <i>Gregg Dyeing Co. v. Query</i> , 286 U.S. 472 (1932)..... | 9, 17 |
| <i>Ill. Cent. R.R. v. Tenn. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 969 F. Supp. 2d 892 (M.D. Tenn 2013) | 8, 9 |
| <i>Or. Waste Sys., Inc. v. Dep't of Envtl. Quality</i> , 511 U.S. 98 (1994)..... | 17 |
| <i>W. Air Lines, Inc. v. Bd. of Equalization of S.D.</i> , 480 U.S. 123 (1987)..... | 5, 6 |
| <i>West Lynn Creamery v. Healy</i> , 512 U.S. 186 (1994)..... | 4, 16 |

Statutes

| | |
|------------------------------------|--------------|
| 49 U.S.C. § 11501 | 1, 2 |
| 49 U.S.C. § 11501(b)..... | 6 |
| 49 U.S.C. § 11501(b)(1)-(3)..... | 6 |
| 49 U.S.C. § 11501(b)(4) | 2, 6, 13, 15 |
| 49 U.S.C. § 11501(c) | 6 |
| 49 U.S.C. § 11503(b)(4) | 13 |
| Tenn. Code Ann. § 4-3-1016(c)..... | 8 |
| Tenn. Code Ann. § 67-3-202(c)..... | 7 |
| Tenn. Code Ann. § 67-6-201..... | 7 |

| | |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------|
| Tenn. Code Ann. § 67-6-201-203..... | 7 |
| Tenn. Code Ann. § 67-6-329(a)(2) | 8 |
| Other Authorities | |
| H.R. Rep. No. 94-725 (1975)..... | 6 |
| S. Rep. No. 87-445 (1961)..... | 6, 16 |
| S. Rep. No. 91-630 (1969)..... | 6 |
| U.S. Gov't Accountability Office, GAO- 07-94, Freight Railroads: Industry Health Has Improved, but Concerns About Competition and Capacity Should Be Addressed (2006) | 16 |
